worked in the port of Rochefort as a day labourer and a carpenter. As well, the fact that Guillaume
signed his marriage contract indicates that he was literate.

Certificate  of  marriage  of  Guillaume Petitpas  and  Angélique  Sceau,  church  of  Saint-
Louis, Rochefort, 

January 16, 1764 In the year one thousand seven hundred sixty four, on the sixteenth day of
January, three marriage banns having been publicized in this church with no civil opposition or
canonical  bar,  the rules and comandments of  the Church and of  this  diocese having been
observed, the betrothal having been formalized yesterday before the Church, and the contract